Data Sheet
June 14, 2010
JRW017/040/060/065/070 Series Power Modules;DC -DC Converter
36- 75Vdc Input, 1.2Vdc to 12Vdc Output;17A/40A/60A/65A/70A
* UL is a registered trademark of Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.
† CSA is a registered trademark of Canadian Standards Association.
‡ VDE is a trademark of Verband Deutscher Elektrotechniker e.V.
** ISO is a registered trademark of the International Organization of Standards

 G   2.9 ʊ 3.4 Vdc
 F  3.8 ʊ 4.6 Vdc
 A  5.7 ʊ 6.5 Vdc
 B  14 ʊ 16 Vdc
Over temperature Protection
All Tref  127  °C
Input Undervoltage Lockout  Vin, OVLO
            Turn-on Threshold    34.5 36 V
        Turn-off Threshold   30 32.5  V
Data Sheet
June 14, 2010
JRW017-070 Series Power Modules DC -DC Converters
36-75Vdc Input; 1.2Vdc to 12Vdc Output
LINEAGE POWER  6
Characteristic Curves
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the JRW017A0B1 (12V, 17A) at 25ºC. The figures are
identical for either positive or negative Remote On/Off logic.
IN
P
U

)
TIME, t (1µs/div) TIME, t (100µs/div)
Figure 3. Typi cal Output Ripple and Noise at Room
temperature and Io = Io,max.
Figure 6. Transient Response to Dynamic Load Change
from 50% to 75 % of full load current.
75 Vin
48 Vin
36 Vin
Data Sheet
June 14, 2010
JRW017-070 Series Power Modules DC -DC Converters
36-75Vdc Input; 1.2Vdc to 12Vdc Output
LINEAGE POWER  7
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the JRW040A0A (5V, 40A) at 25ºC. The figures are identical
for either positive or negative Remote On/Off logic.
IN
P
U

)
TIME, t (1µs/div) TIME, t (100µs/div)
Figure 9. Typical Output Ripple and Noise at Room
temperature and Io = Io,max.
Figure 12. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 25% to 50 % of full load current.
75 Vin
48 Vin
36 Vin
Data Sheet
June 14, 2010
JRW017-070 Series Power Modules DC -DC Converters
36-75Vdc Input; 1.2Vdc to 12Vdc Output
LINEAGE POWER  8
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the JRW060A0F (3.3V, 60A)at 25ºC. The figures are identical
for either positive or negative Remote On/Off logic.
IN
P
U

)
TIME, t (1µs/div) TIME, t (100µs/div)
Figure 15. Typical Output Ripple and Noise at Room
temperature and Io = Io,max.
Figure 18. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75 % of full load cur rent.
75 Vin
48 Vin
36 Vin
Data Sheet
June 14, 2010
JRW017-070 Series Power Modules DC -DC Converters
36-75Vdc Input; 1.2Vdc to 12Vdc Output
LINEAGE POWER  9
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the JRW065A0G (2.5V, 65A)at 25ºC. The figures are identical
for either positive or negative Remote On/Off logic.
IN
P
U

)
TIME, t (2.5µs/div) TIME, t (100µs/div)
Figure 21. Typical Output Ripple and Noise at Room
temperature and Io = Io,max.
Figure 24. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 25% to 50 % of full load current.
75 Vin
48 Vin
36 Vin
Data Sheet
June 14, 2010
JRW017-070 Series Power Modules DC -DC Converters
36-75Vdc Input; 1.2Vdc to 12Vdc Output
LINEAGE POWER  10
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the JRW065A0Y (1.8V, 65A) at 25ºC. The figures are identical
for either positive or negative Remote On/Off logic.
IN
P
U

)
TIME, t (1µs/div) TIME, t (200µs/div)
Figure 27. Typical Output Ripple and Noise at Room
temperature and Io = Io,max.
Figure 30. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 25% to 50 % of full load current.
75 Vin
48 Vin
36 Vin
Data Sheet
June 14, 2010
JRW017-070 Series Power Modules DC -DC Converters
36-75Vdc Input; 1.2Vdc to 12Vdc Output
LINEAGE POWER  11
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the JRW070A0M (1.5V, 70A) at 25ºC. The figures are identical
for either positive or negative Remote On/Off logic.
IN
P
U

)
TIME, t (1µs/div) TIME, t (200µs/div)
Figure 33. Typical Output Ripple and Noise at Room
temperature and Io = Io,max.
Figure 36. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 25% to 50 % of full load current.
75 Vin
48 Vin
36 Vin
Data Sheet
June 14, 2010
JRW017-070 Series Power Modules DC -DC Converters
36-75Vdc Input; 1.2Vdc to 12Vdc Output
LINEAGE POWER  12
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the JRW070A0P (1.2V, 70A) at 25ºC. The figures are identical
for either positive or negative Remote On/Off logic.
IN
P
U

The output power of the module should not exceed
the rated power for the module as listed in the
Ordering Information table.
Although the maximum Tref temperature of the power
modules is approximately 117 °C, you can limit this
temperature to a lower value for extremely high
reliability.
Heat Transfer via Convection
Increased airflow over the module enhances the heat
transfer via convection.  Following derating figures
shows the maximum output current that can be
delivered by each module in the respective orientation
without exceeding the maximum Tref   temperature
versus local ambient temperature (TA) for natural
convection through 2m/s (400 ft./min).
Model  Device  Temperature( ºC)
JRW070A0P (1.2V)  Tref3 117
JRW070A0M (1.5V) Tref2/ Tref3  115/118
JRW065A0Y (1.8V)  Tref3  115
JRW065A0G (2.5V) Tref2/ Tref3 117/118
JRW060A0F (3.3V) Tref1/ Tref2 117/118
JRW040A0A (5V) Tref1 117
JRW017A0B (12V) Tref1 117
Tref1
Tref3
Tref1 Tref2
Tref1
Data Sheet
June 14, 2010
JRW017-070 Series Power Modules DC -DC Converters
36-75Vdc Input; 1.2Vdc to 12Vdc Output
LINEAGE POWER  19
Note that the natural convection condition was
measured at 0.05 m/s to 0.1 m/s (10ft./min. to 20

June 14, 2010
JRW017-070 Series Power Modules DC -DC Converters
36-75Vdc Input; 1.2Vdc to 12Vdc Output
  Document No: DS03-120 ver 1.25
PDF name: JRW070A0P.pdf
Ordering Information
Please contact your Lineage Power Sales Representative for pricing, availability and optional features.
Table 3. Device Code
Product codes  Input Voltage  Output
Voltage
Output
Current
Efficiency Connector
 Type  Comcodes
JRW017A0B1 48V (36-75Vdc) 12V 17A 92% Through hole 108967142
JRW040A0A1 48V (36-75Vdc) 5V 40A 92% Through hole 108965385
JRW060A0F1 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 60A 91% Through hole 108965393
JRW065A0G1 48V (36-75Vdc) 2.5V 65A 90% Through hole 108965401
JRW065A0Y1 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.8V 65A 87% Through hole 108965435
JRW070A0M1 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.5V 70A 86 % Through hole 108965419
JRW070A0P1 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.2V 70A 84 % Through hole 108965427
JRW017A0B1Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 12V 17A 92% Through hole CC109104618
JRW040A0A1Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 5V 40A 92% Through hole CC109107422
JRW060A0F1-HZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 60A 91% Through hole CC109107455
JRW065A0G1-HZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 2.5V 65A 90% Through hole CC109107471
Table 2. Device Options
Option  Device Code Suffix
Negative remote on/off logic 1
Auto-restart 4